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Dear Ms. Thompson: 

In July, August, and September 2019, Cultural Resource Analysts, Inc. (CRA), personnel 
completed a cultural historic overview study for the Mall Road Planning Study in Boone County, 
Kentucky (Item No. 6-446). The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) has requested that Qk4, 
Inc., complete a planning study for Item Number 6-446, a new connector between KY 237 and the 
Florence Mall. The cultural historic overview study examined a polygonal study area provided by Qk4, 
Inc., situated west of I-71 and southwest of Burlington Pike (KY 18) in Florence, Boone County, 
Kentucky (Figures 1–2). The study area includes a portion of Mall Road (KY 3157, extending in a 
general north–south direction in the eastern portion of the study area), Hopeful Church Road (KY 842, 
extending in a general north–south direction in the central portion of the study area), and Pleasant 
Valley Road (KY 237, in the southwestern portion of the study area extending in a general southeast–
northwest direction). A fourth primary roadway, situated in the southeastern portion of the study area, 
is US 42/US 127 which extends in a general northeast–southwest direction. Secondary streets and 
roadways are also located within the study area. The objective of the cultural historic overview study 
was to verify, to the extent possible from the existing public roadways, the location and condition of 
previously recorded cultural historic sites and note the locations of any additional potentially 
significant properties that should be taken into consideration in project planning. These potentially 
significant properties may be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) 
and were identified so that they may be taken into consideration as project plans develop. This letter 
report was prepared by architectural historian Trent Spurlock, MHP.  

CRA personnel completed a records review at the Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC) on July 22, 
2019. Geographic information system (GIS) data provided by the KHC (FY20-3463) identified 15 
previously surveyed resources within and adjacent to the study area (BE 166, BE 167, BE 168, BE 
169, BE 170, BE 171, BE 400, BE 556, BE 576, BE 1032, BE 1326, BE 1327, BE 1413, BE 1414, 
and BE 1533). 

According to the KHC GIS database, one previously surveyed property, Hopeful Lutheran Church 
(BE 171), located outside but adjacent to the study area, is listed in the NRHP. The Hopeful Lutheran 
Church (BE 171), located southeast of Hopeful Church Road (KY 842) and northeast of Clayton Road, 
was listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) on February 6, 1989, under the Boone 
County Multiple Resources Area (MRA) nomination entitled the Historic Resources of Boone County, 
Kentucky, Partial Inventory National Register of Historic Places nomination (Gibbs 1987). The 
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Figure 1. Topographic map depicting the study area, locations of previously identified resources within and adjacent
to the study area, and cemeteries identified on the Boone County GIS website.
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Figure 2a. Aerial photograph depicting the study area, locations of previously identified resources within and adjacent
to the study area, recommended NRHP boundary, and cemeteries identified on the Boone County GIS website.
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Figure 2b. Aerial photograph depicting the study area, locations of previously identified resources within and adjacent
to the study area, recommended NRHP boundary, and cemeteries identified on the Boone County GIS website.
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Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) is listed in the NRHP under Criterion A “as the chief, extant, symbol of 
the German Lutheran community that migrated to Boone County in 1805” and under Criterion C “as a good 
example of the Late Gothic Revival style, significant to Boone County in the period 1900–1940” (Gibbs 
1986). Eleven of the previously identified resources (BE 168, BE 169, BE 170, BE 556, BE 576, BE 1032, 
BE 1326, BE 1327, BE 1413, BE 1414, and BE 1533) have an NRHP status of “undetermined” according 
to the KHC GIS database. Three of the previously identified resources (BE 166, BE 167, and BE 400) have 
an NRHP status of “demolished” according to the KHC GIS database. 

Also during the records review available surveys, reports, studies, maps, and other data pertinent to the 
study area were identified at the KHC and during online research. Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) is 
mentioned in the Survey of Historic Sites in Kentucky, Boone County that was published in 1979. According 
to the publication, the church was erected in 1917 and its architecture is reflective of the trend toward the 
Gothic Revival after the turn of the twentieth century (Kentucky Heritage Commission et al. 1979:66).  

Historic Resources of Boone County, Kentucky, Partial Inventory National Register of Historic Places 
nomination was identified during the records review. The nomination, also referred to as a MRA nomination 
because multiple resources could be nominated through a single nomination form, was accepted by the 
Keeper of the National Register on June 13, 1990. The MRA includes historic contexts under which 
numerous resources in the county can be listed in the NRHP. The Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) is 
mentioned in the MRA and its individual nomination (a Kentucky Historic Resources Individual Inventory 
Form) is included with the MRA nomination. The nomination also includes a signature page showing the 
Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) was entered into the NRHP on February 6, 1989 (Gibbs 1987:7-2, 7-
13, 8-1). 

Margaret Warminski and Lara Clifford of KEMRON Environmental Services prepared the Report for 
Historic Resources Survey for the Extension of Runway 18R Cincinnati-Northern Kentucky International 
Airport, Boone County, Kentucky for Landrum and Brown in 1995. The report was prepared to address a 
proposal to eliminate noise in the vicinity of the airport by constructing a 1,500 ft extension to a runway 
and altering some take-off and landing procedures. The report investigated possible historic resources 
located in the selected noise contours. The study area includes 17,600 acres near the airport, including the 
current study area. The field survey identified 155 structures over 50 years old for the report’s proposed 
project, although only 10 residential structures were located in the final determination of proposed noise 
impact area. None of the 10 residential structures evaluated for the 1995 report are in the current study area 
(Warminski and Clifford 1995). 

Margaret Warminski prepared the Comprehensive Architectural Survey of Boone County, Kentucky, in 
1996 for the Boone County Historic Preservation Review Board and the KHC. The 1996 “report summarizes 
the results of a comprehensive survey of historic resources in the county conducted between 1993 and 1996. 
Eight hundred sixty-nine new sites were recorded; in addition, 188 properties recorded during the previous 
1976–1977 survey were resurveyed….All properties surveyed received one of four designations according 
to their potential for listing in the National Register of Historic Places” (Warminski 1996:2–3). The four 
designations Warminski assigned to properties in the 1996 report include: needing additional information 
for NRHP designation, those with diminished integrity that were apparently not eligible for listing in the 
NRHP, those that appear eligible for listing in the NHHP, and resources in potential districts that could 
potentially be members of a group. The report also includes several historic contexts for Boone County. The 
resources included in Warminski’s 1996 report and their NRHP designations are as follows: Hopeful 
Lutheran Church (BE 171), which is listed in the NRHP; BE 168, which Warminski was unable to access; 
the E.D. Crigler House (BE 169), and a bungalow (BE 1032), which needed additional information to 
determine their NRHP designation; and the R.T. Blankenbecker House (BE 167), the Henry Ingram House 
(BE 170), the William Tanner House (BE 400), the Eli Tanner House (BE 556), and the Standard Club 
Clubhouse (BE 576),which exhibited diminished integrity and were apparently not eligible for listing in the 
NRHP (Warminski 1996:9, 10, 16–18, 30, 34, 35, 44, 48, 59, 60, 63, 65, 91, 103, 114, and 141). 
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The Historic and Architectural Resources of the County of Boone, Kentucky, 1789–1950 Multiple 
Property Documentation Form (MPDF) NRHP nomination was completed by David L. Taylor of Taylor 
and Taylor Associates, Inc., in December 1999. The nomination relied heavily upon Warminski’s 1996 
report. The nomination was accepted by the NRHP in August 2000. The MPDF nomination is a more recent 
iteration of the MRA nomination, as it includes various contexts under which properties and resources can 
be nominated to the NRHP. According to the 1999 MPFD nomination, it supersedes the prior MRA 
nomination that was listed in the NRHP in 1989. Resources located in the study area and mentioned in the 
1999 MPDF nomination include the Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171), the R.T. Blankenbeker House (BE 
167), the E.D. Crigler House (BE 169), the Henry Ingram House (BE 170), the William Tanner House (BE 
400), the Eli Tanner House (BE 556), the Standard Clubhouse (BE 576), and a bungalow (BE 1032). These 
resources were cited in the MPDF much as they were in the context sections of Warminski’s 1996 report 
(Taylor 1999:E-19; F-4, F-9, F-10, F-24, and F-52). 

Environment and Archaeology, LLC prepared the Cultural Resource Assessment Report History and 
Architecture in Association with Proposed Communication Tower Located at 7575 Bluegrass Drive, 
Florence, Boone County, Kentucky, in 2002. The report was prepared for Bechtel Communications. The 
APE for the 2002 proposed project included a 1 mi radius (2 mi in diameter) area centered on the proposed 
communications tower. Thirty-nine resources were surveyed within the APE. Four properties were 
recommended eligible for listing in the NRHP. The southeastern portion of the current study area overlaps 
with the 2002 APE. Only one resource, the William A. Tanner House (BE 400), was identified in the 
overlapping area of the current study area and the 2002 APE. The William A. Tanner House (BE 400) was 
not recommended eligible for listing in the NRHP in the 2002 report (Warminski 2002:1, 12–13). 

In 2003 Rebecca Lawin McCarley of CRA completed the Cultural Historic Survey of the Proposed 
Reconstruction of KY 237 From KY 18 to US 42 in Boone County, Kentucky (6-8001.00), report for Palmer 
Engineering. The APE for the 2003 proposed project overlaps with the southwestern portion of the current study 
area, especially along Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237). Six properties are included in the area where the current 
study area and the 2003 APE overlaps along Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237). One of the six resources was 
reported as demolished (BE 166). Another previously surveyed property had been moved from its original 
location (BE 167). One property, the William A. Tanner House (BE 400), was recommended eligible for listing 
in the NRHP under Criterion A for its stone wall associated with the Old Toll Road (Florence-Union Turnpike) 
and as the only extant dwelling associated with the former community of Gunpowder. Three resources were 
recommended not eligible for listing in the NRHP (BE 1032, BE 1326, and BE 1327) (McCarley 2003:22, 54). 

The Cultural Resource Assessment Report: Historic and Architecture for the Proposed Communication 
Tower, SPRINT PCS #C123X129D was located during the records review. The report, prepared by Margo 
Warminski of Environment and Archaeology, LLC in 2003 for Trileaf Corporation, is for a proposed 
communication tower at 7567 Mall Road, Florence, Boone County, Kentucky. The 2003 proposed project’s 
1 mi radius (2 mi in diameter) APE overlaps with the northern and northeast portions of the current study area. 
Fourteen resources were surveyed for the 2003 proposed project, including the NRHP-listed Hopeful Lutheran 
Church (BE 171) that is in the current study area. Five resources were located in the current study area and 
2003 proposed project’s APE. The 2003 report by Warminski stated the Eli Tanner House (BE 556) was 
demolished. The Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) was eligible (and listed) for the NRHP and the Hopeful 
Lutheran Church Parsonage (BE 1413) and the church’s cemetery situated to the northeast should comprise a 
recommended NRHP historic district. Two resources, the Henry Ingram House (BE 170) and a residence (BE 
1414), were recommended not eligible for listing in the NRHP (Warminski 2003:1, 4 34–36). 

Martin and Associates Environmental Services, Inc., prepared the Section 106 Review TCNS ID 10796 
Collocation and Expansion of an Existing 136’ Monopole Tower report in 2006 for a communications tower 
located on Mall Road in Florence, Boone County, Kentucky. The only property that is listed or previously 
determined eligible for listing in the NRHP within the proposed project’s APE is the Hopeful Lutheran 
Church (BE 171). The report recommended that the proposed project would have no effect to the NRHP-
listed property (Martin and Associates Environmental Services, Inc. 2006). 
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No additional previously surveyed resources or surveys overlapping the current study area were 
identified during the records review.  

The Boone County GIS website, supported by the GIS Services Division, Boone County Planning 
Commission, was also examined, as it provides the locations of previously surveyed sites in the county. 
Twelve previously identified resources are indicated on the Boone County GIS website within and adjacent 
to the study area, including BE 167, BE 168, BE 169, BE 170, BE 171, BE 400, BE 556, BE 576, BE 1032, 
BE 1326, BE 1327, and BE 1414. Three previously identified resources (BE 166, BE 1413, and BE 1533) 
indicated during the KHC records review do not appear on the Boone County GIS website (Boone County 
Planning Commission 2019). 

The fieldwork for the cultural historic overview study for the Mall Road Planning Study in Boone 
County, Kentucky (Item No. 6-446), was completed by Trent Spurlock and Elizabeth Heavrin of CRA on 
July 30, 2019. To underscore the sweeping development of the study area to its current primarily suburban 
residential and commercial character, topographic maps and aerials were examined. Through reviewing the 
topographic maps and aerials, CRA staff determined which roads and streets were in place 45 years ago. 
CRA staff then conducted a windshield survey from the ROW to determine if extant resources were possibly 
individually eligible or if NRHP-eligible historic districts are located in the study area. The windshield 
survey of the study corridor was undertaken from the public right-of-way (ROW). To the extent possible, 
the fieldwork verified the location and condition of previously recorded cultural historic sites and noted the 
locations of any additional potentially significant properties that should be taken into consideration during 
project planning. During the windshield survey CRA staff attempted to verify the locations and conditions 
of the 15 previously identified cultural historic sites (BE 166, BE 167, BE 168, BE 169, BE 170, BE 171, 
BE 400, BE 556, BE 576, BE 1032, BE 1326, BE 1327, BE 1413, BE 1414, and BE 1533) within and 
adjacent to the study area. Those that were visible from the ROW were photographed in order to make 
preliminary assessments of each site’s potential eligibility for listing in the NRHP. No additional potentially 
significant properties or potential historic districts other than those mentioned in this report were identified 
during the windshield survey. The results of the overview study are presented in Table 1 and the locations 
of the 15 previously surveyed resources within and adjacent to the study area are recorded on the attached 
mapping (see Figures 1 and 2). Cemeteries indicated on the Boone County GIS website are also included 
on Figures 1 and 2, although the cemeteries were not field checked to determine their correct locations and 
NRHP eligibility. Information provided by the Boone County Historic Preservation Review Board indicates 
two of the cemeteries, The Tanner-Utz and the Zimmerman Cemetery, have been relocated to the Hopeful 
Lutheran Cemetery. Although these two cemeteries have been relocated, their original locations are shown 
on Figures 1 and 2. Photographs of the previously recorded resources are located in Appendix A. Many of 
the resources have undergone material changes, including replacement siding and windows and non-historic 
additions (see Appendix A).  

Staff of the Boone County Historic Preservation Review Board also provided a map of the John Hunt 
Morgan Escape Route that extends along the portion of Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237) situated in the study 
area. The map is also located on a Kentucky state historical marker located in Union, Kentucky. The marker 
commemorates the escape of Confederate General John Hunt Morgan from the Ohio State Penitentiary in 
Columbus, Ohio, during the Civil War. Morgan made his way across the Ohio River and passed through 
Boone County during his escape (Boone County Public Library 2018). 

The 1969 aerial (Figure 3) shows residential development of the area has started, but much of the study 
area remained rural and in agricultural use (United States Geological Survey [USGS] 1969). Today the 
study area is primarily developed with a suburban character except for a large agricultural property situated 
in the western portion of the study area. Most of the development, primarily single family homes with 
groupings of multi-family complexes, dates to after 1969. Commercial development is focused along Mall 
Road (KY 3157) and US 42. 



8 

Table 1. Previously Surveyed Architectural Resources.  

KHC 
Inventory 

No. 

Name of 
Property 

Address Description KHC NRHP 
Database 

Status 

Previous Surveys and Section 106 
Reports NRHP Eligibility 

Windshield Overview Recommendations Photo 
Figure 

No. 
BE 166 Log house on 

Jolly Farm 
Pleasant Valley Road 

(KY 237) near intesection 
with Lilac Drive 

1 1/2 story, log house with saltbox form Demolished Demolished (2003) Appears to be demolished; barn remains on property 5 

BE 167 R.T. 
Blankenbeker 

House 

Pleasant Valley Road 
(KY 237) east of 

intesection with Rose 
Petal Drive 

2 story, four-bay log house disassembled 
and moved from original location on 

Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237) in 1993 
to 9712 Sullivan Road, approximately 6 
miles southwest of its original location 

Demolished Apparently not eligible (1996); 
Residence had been moved from 

original location (2003) 

Moved from original location N/A 

BE 168 Residence  On private lane north of 
Pleasant Valley Road 

(KY 237) 

1 1/2 story, four-bay, frame dwelling Undetermined Unable to access (1996) Review of aerials indicates it is demolished; could 
not see from ROW 

N/A 

BE 169 E.D. Crigler 
House 

Behind 8128 Pleasant 
Valley Road (KY 237) 

and west of Hopeful 
Church Road (KY 842) 

1 1/2 story, four-bay, two-door, half-
dovetail log house with outbuildings 

Undetermined Additional information required 
(1996) 

Review of aerials suggests log house appears to be 
demolished; barn associated with property remain 
along ROW; could not see other farm buildings 

from ROW; eligibility of farm undetermined  

6 

BE 170 Henry Ingram 
House 

7171 Hopeful Church 
Road 

2 story, three-bay, frame I-house with 
rear ell and outbuildings 

Undetermined Apparently not eligible (1996); 
Recommended not eligible (2003) 

Exhibits diminished integrity; not eligible 7 

BE 171 Hopeful 
Lutheran 
Church 

6422–6430 Hopeful 
Church Road 

Circa 1917 church building with 
additions 

Listed Recommended eligible along with 
a district including the Parsonage 

and cemetery (2003); Listed (2006) 

Remains eligible; possible historic district 
associated with church including Parsonage (BE 

1413) and Hopeful Lutheran Cemetery 

8–12 

BE 400 William 
Tanner House 

8572 Old Toll Road, east 
of Pleasant Valley Road 

(KY 237) 

1 story, three-bay, single-pile residence 
with stone retaining wall 

Demolished Apparently not eligible (1996); 
Recommended not eligible (2002); 

Recommended eligible (2003) 

Appears to be demolished N/A 

BE 556 Eli Tanner 
House 

6438 Hopeful Road, 
south of Hopeful 

Lutheran Cemetery 

2 story, three-bay, frame I-house Undetermined Apparently not eligible (1996); 
Demolished (2003) 

Demolished N/A 

BE 576 Former 
Standard Club 

Clubhouse 

Behind 8128 Pleasant 
Valley Road (KY 237) 

and west of Hopeful 
Church Road (KY 842) 

1 story, two-bay, frame building clad in 
weatherboards with outbuildings 

Undetermined Apparently not eligible (1996) Could not see from ROW; eligibility undetermined N/A 

BE 1032 Residence  8527 US 42 1 story, three-bay, frame, Southern 
Bungalow 

Undetermined Additional information required 
(1996); Recommended not eligible 

(2003) 

Appears to be demolished N/A 

BE 1326 Residence  8512 Old Toll Road 1 story, four-bay, frame residence Undetermined Recommended not eligible (2003) Appears to be demolished N/A 
BE 1327 Residence  8650 Gunpowder Road 1 1/2 story, three-bay, side-gable, frame 

house on raised basement 
Undetermined Recommended not eligible (2003) Appears to be demolished N/A 

BE 1413 Hopeful 
Lutheran 
Church 

Parsonage 

6422 Hopeful Church 
Road 

1 1/2 story, four-bay, brick veneer, side-
gable residence  

Undetermined Recommended eligible as part of a 
district associated with Hopeful 

Lutheran Church (2003) 

Contributing resource to possible small district 
associated with Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) 

13 

BE 1414 Residence  6820 Hopeful Road 1 1/2 story, three-bay, side-gable, frame 
residence 

Undetermined Recommended not eligible (2003) Appears to be demolished N/A 

BE 1533 Commercial 
Building 

8501 US 42 1 1/2 story, concrete block, side-gable, 
former residence converted to 

commercial use 

Undetermined  Exhibits diminished integrity; not eligible 14 
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Figure 3. A portion of a 1969 aerial showing the study area (USGS 1969).
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Based on the results of the overview survey and a review of recent aerials, eight of the 15 previously 
identified resources appear to no longer be extant or moved from their original locations (BE 166, BE 167, 
BE 400, BE 556, BE 1032, BE 1326, BE 1327, and BE 1414). Therefore, these eight resources do not 
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion A, B, or C, as they are no longer extant. Two of the 
previously identified resources (BE 170 and BE 1533) do not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP under 
Criterion A, B, or C because of a lack of significance and/or integrity. 

A review of recent aerials indicates the E.D. Crigler log house (BE 169) and another residence (BE 
168) are no longer extant, although a large barn along Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237) that may have been 
associated with the residences is still extant. Other agricultural buildings that were not visible from the 
roadway but appear on recent aerials may also be associated with the former residences. Situated northeast 
of Pleasant Valley Road (KY 237) and west of Hopeful Church Road (KY 842), the eligibility of the farm 
associated with BE 168 and BE 169 could not be determined during the overview study. As one of the last 
large agricultural properties remaining in the area, the property and its associated buildings will require 
further examination to determine its eligibility under Criterion A, B, or C. Therefore, the property’s NRHP 
eligibility is recommended undetermined for this overview study. 

The former Standard Club Clubhouse (BE 576) was not visible from the ROW and is located on the same 
large agricultural property as the E.D. Crigler log house (BE 169) and another residence (BE 168) that no 
longer appear to be extant according to recent aerials. Since the former Standard Club Clubhouse’s (BE 576) 
location could not be determined during the overview survey efforts, it is surmised to be located northeast of 
a large pond on the property. The Kentucky Historic Resources Individual Survey Form was completed for 
the resource in 1993 and included an associated privy and two sheds. The survey form states that the one 
story, frame building was built by a men’s club, the Standard Club of Covington, for a country retreat where 
members could enjoy hunting, fishing, and swimming. As an example of a rural men’s club retreat, a probable 
uncommon mid-twentieth-century resource remaining in Boone County, the former Standard Club Clubhouse 
(BE 576) will require further examination to determine its eligibility under Criterion A, B, or C. Therefore, 
the resource’s NRHP eligibility is recommended undetermined for this overview study. 

One resource, the Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171), is listed in the NRHP under Criterion A as a symbol 
of the German Lutheran community that settled in Boone County in the early nineteenth century and under 
Criterion C as a good example of the Late Gothic Revival architectural style in Boone County in the early 
twentieth century. The current NRHP boundary is a 150 ft square encompassing the building (Gibbs 1986). 
The church building has a rear shed-roof addition dating to circa 1956 that only minimally diminishes the 
building’s integrity. A 1990s addition with a larger footprint and massing, situated to the northwest, diminishes 
from the building’s integrity. But the larger addition is subordinate to the original church building in its siting 
and is attached to the original building by the circa 1956 addition and a smaller corridor addition. Even with 
these additions, the Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171) remains individually eligible for listing in the NRHP. 
In a 2003 report Warminski recommended Hopeful Lutheran Church (BE 171), the circa 1940s Hopeful 
Lutheran Church Parsonage (BE 1413), and Hopeful Lutheran Cemetery comprise a NRHP historic district 
(Warminski 2003:34–36). CRA also recommends the three associated resources comprise a NRHP-eligible 
historic district that is eligible under Criterion A for their association to the early German Lutheran settlement 
of the area and its continued utilization by its congregation through the nineteenth and twentieth century. The 
NRHP boundary for the proposed Hopeful Lutheran Church Historic District encompasses the church building, 
parsonage, and the portion of the cemetery containing interments (Figure 4). The proposed NRHP boundary 
for the historic district is located outside but in close proximity to the northeast edge of the study area.  

In summary, 10 of 15 previously identified resources appear to no longer be extant. A large agricultural 
property and a building serving as a former men’s club rural retreat on the agricultural property should be 
further investigated for eligibility for listing in the NRHP. Two previously identified resources that remain 
extant do not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP. One NRHP-listed resource, the Hopeful Lutheran 
Church, is recommended as continuing to be eligible for listing in the NRHP. Additionally, the previously 
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identified parsonage and associated cemetery, along with the NRHP-listed church, are recommended as 
comprising a possible historic district.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.  

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Trent Spurlock, MHP 
Architectural Historian, Principal Investigator 
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Figure 4. Aerial photograph depicting CRA’s recommended NRHP boundary for potential Hopeful Lutheran Church
Historic District (BE 171 and BE 1413).
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APPENDIX A. PHOTOGRAPHS OF PREVIOUSLY 
SURVEYED RESOURCES.
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Figure 5. BE 166: Barn that remains on property associated with former log house (BE 166), looking north. 

 

Figure 6. Barn along KY 237 on farm associated with BE 168, BE 169, and BE 576, looking northwest. 
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Figure 7. BE 170: Façade (east) and north elevations of dwelling, looking southwest. 

 

Figure 8. BE 171: Side (southeast) and façade (northeast) elevations of Hopeful Lutheran Church, looking west. 
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Figure 9. BE 171: Façade (northeast) and northwest elevations of Hopeful Lutheran Church, looking southwest. 

 

Figure 10. BE 171 and BE 1413: Façade (northeast) and northwest elevations of Hopeful Lutheran Church and 
parsonage, looking west-southwest. 
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Figure 11. Overview of Hopeful Lutheran Cemetery, looking southwest to church along central drive. 

 

Figure 12. Stone vault/structure in the Hopeful Lutheran Cemetery, looking northeast. 
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Figure 13. BE 1413: Façade (northeast) elevation of parsonage, looking southwest. 

 

Figure 14. BE 1533: Northeast and façade (northwest) elevations of residence converted to commercial use, looking 
south-southeast. 
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